70833Federal Register / Vol. 63, No. 245 / Tuesday, December 22, 1998 / Notices
Permit Conditions and Data Collection
Plan
The vessels will comply with all
express and implied conditions set by
CCAMLR. General conditions include
120 mm minimum mesh size
(Conservation Measure 2/III), and no net

Figure 1: Chart of the Elan Bank area,
showing the location and
numbering system of the 15 n mile
sampling squares.
Figure 2: Chart of the BANZARE Bank
area, showing the location and
numbering system of the 25 n mile
sampling squares.
Conservation Measure 168/XVII 1,2
Exploratory Longline Fisheries for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Statistical
Subarea 58.6 in the 1998/99 Season
The Commission hereby adopts the
following Conservation Measure in
accordance with Conservation Measure
65/XII:
1. Fishing for Dissostichus eleginoides
in Statistical Subarea 58.6 shall be
limited to the exploratory longline
fisheries by France and South Africa.
The fisheries shall be conducted by
French and South African flagged
vessels using longlining only.
2. The precautionary catch limit for
these exploratory fisheries in Statistical
Subarea 58.6 shall be limited to 1 555
tons of Dissostichus eleginoides, to be
taken by longlining. In the event that
this limit is reached, the fisheries shall
be closed.
3. For the purpose of these
exploratory longline fisheries, the 1998/
99 fishing season is defined as the
period from 15 April to 31 August 1999.
4. The exploratory longline fisheries
for the above species shall be carried out
in accordance with Conservation
Measures 29/XVI and 133/XVI.
5. Each vessel participating in these
exploratory longline fisheries will be
required to operate a VMS at all times,
in accordance with Conservation
Measure 148/XVII.
1 Except for waters adjacent to the Crozet
Islands
2 Except for waters adjacent to the Prince
Edward Islands
Conservation Measure 169/XVII
Exploratory Longline Fishery for
Dissostichus eleginoides and
Dissostichus mawsoni in Statistical
Subarea 88.1 in the 1998/99 Season
The Commission hereby adopts the
following Conservation Measure in
accordance with Conservation Measure
65/XII:
1. Fishing for Dissostichus eleginoides
and Dissostichus mawsoni in Statistical
Subarea 88.1 shall be limited to the
exploratory longline fishery by New
Zealand. The fishery shall be conducted
by no more than two New Zealand
flagged vessels using longlining only.
2. The precautionary catch for these
exploratory longline fisheries in Subarea
88.1 shall be limited to 271 tons of
Dissostichus spp. north of 65°S and 2
010 tons of Dissostichus spp. south of
65°S. In the event that these limits are
reached, the fishery shall be closed.
3. For the purposes of this exploratory
longline fishery, the 1998/99 fishing
season is defined as the period from 15
December 1998 to 31 August 1999.
4. The directed longline fishery for
Dissostichus spp. in Statistical Subarea
88.1 north of 65°S shall be carried out